January 11, 1993 Ordinance Book 41, Page 256

ORDINANCE 3486

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 14, SECTION 131 OF THE CHARLOTTE CITY CODE

WHEREAS, on May 14, 1984, the Charlotte City Council approved a policy to provide for a 25 miles per hour speed limit on non-thoroughfare residential streets; and

WHEREAS, it has been determined, upon the basis of an engineering and traffic investigation, that a lowered speed limit on certain streets of the City of Charlotte is not inappropriate; and

WHEREAS, G. S. 20-141 (speed restrictions) requires adoption of a speed limit ordinance to amend Chapter 14, Section 131(c) of the Charlotte City Code.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte,

SECTION 1: That Schedule X referred to in Chapter 14-131(c) of the Charlotte City Code be amended by declaring a speed limit on the following City System Streets as described below:

## STREET AND DESCRIPTION

SPEED LIMIT

SECTION 2: Section 1 shall become effective upon adoption and after signs are erected giving notice of the speed limits, as required by N.C.G.S. Section 20-141.

Approved as to form:

Dy City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 11th day of January, 1993, the reference having been made in Minute Book 100, and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 41, at page(s)256.

Brenda R. Freeze City Clerk φRDINANCE NO. 3487-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 3348-X, THE 1992-93 BUDGET ORDINANCE, PROVIDING APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE CHARLOTTE POLICE DEPARTMENT CENTRAL HEADQUARTERS FACILITY CONSTRUCTION.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the sum of \$4,000,000 is hereby estimated to be available from contributions from Mecklenburg County.

Section 2. That the sum of \$4,000,000 is hereby appropriated to the CPD Central Headquarters Facility (2010; 234.00) to fund architectural and construction manager contracts and City soft costs.

Section 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 4. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

∠City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 11th day of January , 1993, the reference having been made in Minute Book 100, and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 41, at page(s) 257.

Brenda R. Freeze City Clerk